gap was 0.9 months, compared to 0.5 months as of December 31, 2015.

As of March 31, 2016, on a U.S. GAAP basis, our fair value surplus (relative to book value) was $339 million, and our market
value of equity to book value of equity ratio was 107%.  At December 31, 2015, our fair value surplus was $351 million and our
market value of equity to book value of equity ratio was 108%.  The reduction in market value to book value was partly driven by
the increase in our capital and the gradual pay down of assets at a fair value premium to book value that are replaced by assets
at par.  Our market to book value of total capital for regulatory risk-based capital purposes differs from this GAAP calculation, as
discussed in Note 11 - Capital and Mandatorily Redeemable Capital Stock (MRCS) to the financial statements.

Our Asset/Liability Management Committee provides oversight of market risk management practices and policies.  This includes
routine reporting to senior management and the Board of Directors, as well as maintaining the Income and Market Value Risk
Policy, which defines our interest rate risk limits.  The table below reflects the change in market risk limits under the Income and
Market Value Risk Policy.

March 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

Scenario as of
Change in Market

Value of Equity Loss Limit
Change in Market

Value of Equity Loss Limit
-200 bp $ 45.8 $ (185.0) $ 123.0 $ (370.0)
-100 bp 99.7 (77.5) 65.2 (155.0)
-50 bp 47.0 (30.0) 21.8 (60.0)
-25 bp 16.4 (15.0) 7.5 (30.0)
+25 bp (11.8) (30.0) (6.4) (30.0)
+50 bp (20.8) (60.0) (13.9) (60.0)
+100 bp (39.0) (155.0) (31.3) (155.0)
+200 bp (81.0) (370.0) (62.8) (370.0)

Table of Contents

Federal Home Loan Bank of Chicago
(Dollars in millions except per share amounts unless otherwise indicated)

57

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial
officer, we conducted an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures,
as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, as of the end of the
period covered by this report (the Evaluation Date).  Based on this evaluation, the principal executive officer and principal